BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of : ‘ § AGREED
Vocational Nurse License Number 126971 §
issued to JANICE LYNN TITTLE § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinaftef referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of JANICE LYNN TITTLE, Vocational Nurse License Number 126971,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13) and 301.453, Texas Occupations Codé.
Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed
to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director,

on April 9, 2013, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Nursing from Vernon Regional Junior College, Vernon,
Texas on September 1, 1989. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on December 7, 1989.

S. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

1989 - 1991 Unknown
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

1991 - 1995 Charge Nurse Haskell Healthcare
Haskell, Texas

5/1995 - 8/1999 Charge Nurse Anson Place
Abilene, Texas

8/1997 - 4/2006 Charge Nurse Care Ini-of Abilene
' Abilene, Texas

4/2006 - 1/2008 Charge Nurse ~ Coronado Nursing Center
Abilene, Texas

1/2008 3/2011 Charge Nurse Abilene Nursing & Rehab Center
Abilene, Texas

4/2011 - Present Medication Nurse Care Inn of Abilene
Abilene, Texas

On or about December 2, 2003, Respondent's license o practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas was Reprimanded through an Agreed Board Order by the Board of Vocational
Nurse Examiners. A copy of the December 2, 2003, Agreed Board Order is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about October 22, 2009, Respondent was issued the sanction of Reprimand with
Stipulations through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Agreed Order, including
the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order dated October 22,2009, is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about May 10, 2011, Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State

- of Texas was Suspended with the suspension stayed and Respondent was placed on

Probation through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy ofthe Agreed Order, including the
Findings of L Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order dated May 10, 2011, is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this order.

At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Ten (10), Respondent was
employed as a Medication Nurse with Care Inn of Abilene, Abilene, Texas, and had been in
this position for one (1) month.

On or about May 17, 2011 while employed with Care Inn of Abilene, Abilene, Texas, as a
staff nurse and acting as the medication nurse, Respondent falsified the medication
administration record of resident NW in that Respondazit pre-charted the administration and
effectiveness of Ultram and Maalox. Subsequently, the'Ultram was not administered and the
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Maalox was ineffective in controlling the patient's nausea and vomiting. Respondent's
conduct resulted in an inaccurate medical record which subsequent care givers would rely
on to provide further patient care.

11.  Inresponse to Finding of Fact Number Ten (10), Respondent states she failed to go back and
mark through her documentation regarding the administration of the Ultram.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
L. Pursﬁant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter,
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(sj of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.11(1)(B)&(1)(D) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(B),(1)(C),(4)&(6)A).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas

Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
126971, heretofore issued to JANICE LYNN TITTLE, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

| IT IS THEREFORE AGREED fcmd ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 126971, previously issued to JANICE
LYNN TITTLE, to practice nursing in Texas is/are hereby SUSPENDED for a period of one (1) year
with}th‘e" suspensiog STAYED and Responden; is hereby placed on PROBATION for with the
following agreed terms of probation: |
ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
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to Respondgnt's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that the sanction and conditions of this

Order SHALL supercede all previous stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board
of Nursing.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Subétance Use Disofder;
aﬂd Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
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Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office 61’ the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

hitp://www.bon. texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html,

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-appro;'ed provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in Iength. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour
clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper
administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects
resulting from improper administration. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives
for~ the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office

of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be
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taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be
found at the following Board website address:

http://'www. bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. The courée shall include content on the following: 4nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completidn of
the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any,
and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-

approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http .'//wwu_). bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND

RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
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HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
ONE (1) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN)
LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENTv SHALL present
a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law
Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and
all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer
prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a
Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed

Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same
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unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
prévide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
wdrking. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capabiiity to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three

(3) month period for one (1) year(s) of employment as a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's
license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
1 waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. 1 neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
acopy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if1I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, a: a consequence of my noncompliance.

ay of ?MV;"’Q , 20 /Z
7 s

JANIC TITTLE, Respondent

Signed this '

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ‘ day of W , 20 l 7,)
SEAL MM

\ DEBORAHA SHERMAN Notary Public in and for the State of ﬂ
§ Notary Public, State of Texas o7

4 My Commission Exp 02-25-17

PPy
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 4th day of June, 2013, by JANICE
LYNN TITTLE, Vocational Nurse License Number 126971, and said Order is final.

Effective this 18th day of July, 2013. |
ftvun et
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse §  AGREED
License Number 126971 §
issued to JANICE LYNN TITTLE § ORDER

considered the matter of JANICE LYNN TITTLE, Vocational Nurse License Number 1269’

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

violated Section 301.452(b)(1 O)&( 13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal prdccedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered
onMarch 9, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board.

)
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boa

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

FINDINGS OF FACT

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in thes¢
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

“Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Vernon Regional Junior
-College, Vernon, Texas on September 1, 1989. Respondent was licensed to practice

vocational nursing in the State of Texas on December 7, 1989,
Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
012/1989 - 02/1996 ‘ Unknown

03/1996 - 10/1996 Charge Nurse Coronado Nursing Center
A Abilene, Texas
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

11/1996 - 07/1997 Unknown
08/1997 - Unknown Charge Nurse Care Inn of Abilene
Abilene, Texas
04/2006 - 01/2008 Charge Nurse Coronado Nursing Center
' Abilene, Texas
01/2008 - Present Charge Nurse ~ Abilene Nursing and Rehabilitation

Center
Abilene, Texas

On or about December 2, 2003, Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing inthe
State of Texas was Reprimanded through an Agreed Board Order by the Board of Vocational
Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Agreed Board Order, dated December
2, 2003, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

On or about October 22, 2009, Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing was
issued the sanction of Reprimand-with Stipulations through an Agreed Order by the Boarg
of Nursing for the State of Texas. A copy of the Agreed Order, Findings of Fact
Conclusions of Law and Order is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this
Order.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Charge Nurse with Abilen¢
Nursing and Rehabilitation Center, Abilene, Texas, and had been in this position for one (1
year and five (5) months.

On or about June 1, 2009, while employed as a Charge Nurse with Abilene Nursing and
Rehabilitation Center, Abilene, Texas, Respondent failed to appropriately and timely notif}
the physician regarding the x-ray results for Resident MK, who had fallen that morning
which revealed that the resident had sustained a hip fracture. Instead of contacting th
physician by phone, she faxed a copy of the x-ray results to the physician's office at 180
hours, after the office had closed. Consequently, the physician did not find the faxed x-ra
report until the next morning. Respondent's conduct resulted in the delay of medicd
intervention. ‘ ‘

- I

T TRV

On or about June 1, 2009, while employéd as a Charge Nurse with Abilene Nursing and
Rehabilitation Center, Abilene, Texas, Respondent failed to assess the status of Resident
MK, who had sustained a hip fracture. Respondent's conduct and was likely to harm the
patient from the undetected progression of clinical complications of a hip fracture, including

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent admits, stating
that she "was wrong," that she has asked herself "a thousand time" why she didn't call the
physician that evening regarding the x-ray results, but she doesi't have an answer.




12, On or about July 27, 2010, through July 29, 2010, Respondent completed the courses
Nursing and Jurisprudence with Ethics, Physical Assessment, and Documentation, which
would have been a requirement of this Order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law,

K The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10) & (13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§§217.11 (DA, (DB), (D), (1HM),(1)(P)&(2XA) and 22 TeX. ADMIN. CODE
217.12(D(A),(1)(B),(4).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 126971, heretofore issued to
JANICE LYNN TITTLE, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing
in the State of Texas.

ORDER

[T IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texag
Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 126971, previously issued to JANICE
LYNN TITTLE, to practice vocational nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period of twg
(2) years with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for tw(
(2) years with the following agreed terms of probation:

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/arg
encumbered by this order Respondent may not work outside thé State of Texas pursuant to a nursg
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 er seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

1 [ OSB



(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring, This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicehsure, Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following

web address: http:/flearningext. com/hives/a0f6f3e8al/summary.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay amonetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of thig
Order. Payment is to be madé directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order, Partial payments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, vSHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THH
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
R.ESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY -FOUR (64
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
TWO (2) | YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY
TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOb:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Orde

]

of the Board and the prpbation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license, RESPONDENT SHALL
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present a complete copy of this Order and ail Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the
probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete
copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any,
to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment,

(5) RESPONDENT’ SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submitthe
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) For the first year of employment as 2 Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
supervision requires another professional or vocational nurse to be working on the same unit as
RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT]
SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, iemporary nurse employment agency, hospice, 02
home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be seif-employed or contract for services.
Multiple employers are'prohi.bited.

(7) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising
nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPCNDENT, but should be on the facility
grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising

nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to
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which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDEN;I' SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s), RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agéncy, hospicé, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to immediately submit any and
all incident, counseling, variance, unusual occurrence, and medication or other error reports
involving RESPONDENT, as well as documentation of any internal investigations regarding action
by RESPONDENT, to the attention of Monitoring at the Board's office.

) RESPONDENT‘SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse
who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for two (2) years of employment as
a nurse. |

(10) The stipulations outlined and required herein SHALL supercede all previous
stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board of Nursing,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondents
license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upoﬁ full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the Stat

244

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible fof nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,
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ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. T have reviewed this Order. 1 neither admit nor ‘deny the

violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, 1 agree to the Findings of Fact

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action

in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that this Order is subject 10

ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Ordér become effective, an
a copy will be mailed to me. 1 understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of th

Order, 1 will be subject to inilestigation and disciplinary sahction, including revocation of my -

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliahce.
K=o
Signed this 2\ - day of ANCAAEAR0 Ly

(3 Sty Ay 0l T
JLA(/N.KL‘,E T YNN TITTLE/Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 5\ day of Moo ,20_%~.

SEAL %

’ Notary Public in and for the State of (T DK QAN
APFIL JURADO :

Notar& ryblic, State of Texzs
£/ Wy Commission Exp 102844
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Ordef that was signed on the 31st day of March, 2011, by
JANICE LYNN TITTLE, Vocational License Number 126971, and said Order is final.

Effective this 10th day of May, 2011.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BOARD OF VOCATIONAL § STATE OF TEXAS
NURSE EXAMINERS §
§
Vi §
§
JANICE LYNN TITTLE § COUNTY OF TRAVIS

'

AGREED BOARD ORDER

On this day came to be considered by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examinars for the
State of Texas, hereinafter referred fo as the Board, the matter of vocational nurse

license number 126971, held by JANICE LYNN TITTLE hereinafter called Respondent.

A sworn Complaint has been filed and served on the Respondent, which alleges
viotations of the Texas Occupations Code, Chapter 302, and grounds to take disciplinary

action against Respondant,

" An informal confersnce was hekd on October 2, 2003, at the office of the Board of
Vaocational Nurse Examiners. The conference was conducted by Terrie L. Hairston, RN,
C.H.E., Hearing Officer, assisted by Ms. Rachel Gomez, LVN, member of the Board of

Vocational Nurse Examiners, Respondent was present and was represented by counsel.

The conference was attended by' Shelly Johnson, LVN, Investigator for the Board, and
. Mr. Eugene Clayborn, Assistant Attorney General. By their notarized signature on this
Order, Responden‘l does hereby waive the right to Notice of Fprmai Hearing and a
Formal Hearing of the Complaint before the Board, and to judicial 'review of this ‘

disciplinary action after this Order is ratified by the Board.
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After reviewing the Complaint and Information provided at the informal conference,
Respondent agrees to the entry of'van Order dispensing with the need for further
proceedings on the Complaint. By Respondent's signature on this Order, Respondent
neither admits nor denies the truth of the allegations stated in the Complaint. By
Respondent's signature on this Order, Respondent acknowledgés that they have read
and understood this Order and have approved it for consideration by the Board. Notice

of this discipfinary action will appear in the Board's newsietter sent to Texas employers.

ORDER OF THE BOARD

NOW THEREFORE, iT IS ORDERED, that license number 126971, herstofore Issued o
JANICE LYNN TITTLE to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas be, and the

same is hersby REPRIMANDED.,

T 18 FURTHER ORDERED, that Respondent shall successfully cormplete nursing program
course(s) encompassing the following areas of study: Legal Aspects of Nursing (lo
include Charting), and submil documentation of successiul course completion to the Board
office within the first six (6) months of the B;:ard‘s ratification of this Order, Respondent shall
be responsible for locating said course(s) and obtaining prior written approval of Board siaff
prior to commiting to said course(s). Said course(s) shall be through correspondence
(through a recognized pravider), in-house at a communily college, university o nursing
program, and/or tutored -by a state approved, ficensed nursing prograrrlm faculty member.
The expense of said course(s) shall be bomé by Respondent. Failure to successfulty

complete said course{s) within the time frame stipulated, shalt be considered a violation of

this Order.
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This Agreed Order shall not be sffsclive or take effect and become enforceable in
accordance with its terms until ratified by a majority of the Board present and voling. at

its next regularly catled session.

Dated this the 2™ day of October 2003.

/j/l/{"—‘? -’) ’ - :
APPROVED: %6 // " s il f/(,wf«.,
. Bighature of Respondent
/
L) ,'"" ; ) N - ' v
U A Pl / ﬁz A5 N, LY
JAUKE DOW Current Address
Aftorney for Respondent /. - I
y /'!Q# /,‘/‘; /£ 1€ 7‘ X 7 (1’("'; {

City, State and Zip

s, o 209 é‘/l o

Area Code and Telephone Number

The State of Texas e :
County of O

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared JANICE LYNN .
TITTLEwho being duly sworn by me ‘stated that he or she exscuted the above for the
purpose thersin contained, and that he or she understood same.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this the 2™ day of October 2003.

“““““

3 NOTARY PUBLIC
! State of Texas

: NOTARY PUBLIC ) AND FOR
e omm, Exp. 04-06-2007
AP YR

THE STATE OF TEXAS

Pata e ol e e aald
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i ',
i , i
.

IR A T BN
Teérrie L. Hairston, RN, C.HE..
. Agent for the Board of ~
Vocational Nurse Examiners

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRfBED before me, the undersigned authority, on this the

'~2T__dayof DECEMBER , 2003,

.
TR

R {. - !"' L .
NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR-
THE STATE OF TEXAS
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»

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas does heréby ratify and adopt the Agreed Board Order,

notarized on the 2™ day of October 2003 by JANICE LYNN TITTLE, license number

126971 and that Said Order is Final.

Effective this 2™ day of December, 2003,

v ;
Fle o e

3 - .' pto L. frew
< A o

Ferie L Harston, R, C.H.E..

. Executive Director
On Behalf of 8aid Board

g s,
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on the 5% day of December, 2003, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing BOARD ORDER was served by placement in the U.5. Mail first class mail,

and addressed to the following person(s):

NG SEE JANICE LYNN TITTLE
s 1625 NORTH 19" STREET
ABILENE, TEXAS 79601

J, LUKE DOW

COLDWELL & DOW, P.C,
ATTORNEY AT LAW

515 CONGRESS AVE, STE 2515
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

i ;
3 {

o -/ /
(\ Tud / Lo 3o ( (¥
Merrie L. Halrston, R.N., CHE,

Executive Direclor
Agent for the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § 'AGREED
License Number 126971 § _
_ issued to JANICE LYNN TITTLE § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of JANICE LYNN TITTLE, Vocational Nurse License Number 126971,
hereinafier referred to as Respondent,
Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal
proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on August 31, 2009,

by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

NDINGS OF FACT

L Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these|
- Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2, Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order,
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas. .
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Vemon Regional Junior

College, Vernon, Texas on September 1, 1989. Respondent was licensed to practics
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on December 7, 1989,

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
01/1989 - 02/1996 Unknown
03/1996 - 10/1996 Charge Nurse Coronado Nursing Center

Abilene, Texas
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

11/1996 - 07/1997 Unknown
08/1997 - Unknown Charge Nurse Care Inn of Abilene
Abilene, Texas
0472006 - 01/2008 Charge Nurse Coronado Nursing Center
- ‘ _ Abilene, Texas
02/2008 - Present Unknown

6. Ou or about December 2, 2003, Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas was Reprimanded through an Agreed Board Order by the Board of Vocational
Nurse Examiners for the Stateof Texas. A copy of the Agreed Board Order, dated December
2, 2003, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

7. At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent was
employed as a Charge Nurse with Coronado Nursing Center, Abilene, Texas, and had been
in this position for one (1) year and nine (9) months.

8. On or about January 3, 2008, while employed as a Charge Nurse with Coronado Nursing
Center, Abilene, Texas, Respondent failed to appropriately assess and intervene, including
notification of the physician, when Resident WH, who was being treated for an upper

' respiratory infection and had repeatedly asked to go to the Emergency Room, complained of
“not being able to breathe,” Rather than perform a focused assessment, including checking
the nail beds for color and capillary refill, temperature, respiratory characteristics, and lung
sounds, and notifying the physician of the resident’s complaint of breathing difficulty,
Respondent admonished the resident to keep on his oxygen, which he had been removing.
Respondent administered a breathing treatment and documented in the medical record that
the resident stated he was “not getting any better.” Respondent’s conduct unnecessarily
delayed medical interventions which could have helped stabilize the patient and/or prevent
complications, including possible respiratory failure and/or demise.

9. On or about January 3, 2008, while employed as a Charge Nurse with Coronado Nursing
Center, Abilene, Texas, Respondent failed to document in the medical record of the
aforementioned Resident WH regarding 2 fall he sustained while tying to obtain his phone
at approximately 2230 hours. Although Respondent was not the assigned nurse at the time
the resident was discovered on the floor, she was present and assessed the resident but did
not document her assessment information. Consequently, there was no documentation in the
resident's medical record concerning the fall. Respondent’s conduct resulted in an inaccurate

medical record, and was likely to injure the resident in that subsequent care givers would not
have accurate information on which to base their care decisions.
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* resident. Respondent maintains that she was not the resident’s assigned nurse and the other

On or about January 3, 2008, through January 5, 2008, while employed as a Charge Nurse with
Coronado Nursing Center, Abilene, Texas, Respondent provided information which was false,
deceptive or misleading regarding Resident WH, when she denied to the Director of Nursing
and the facility Administrator that the resident has sustained a fall. Additionally, Respondent
attempted to gain the collaboration of another staff member to perpetrate false information
regarding the incident. Respondent's conduct was deceptive and resulted in an incomplete
initial investigation by the facility,

On or about January 4, 2008, whilé employed as a Charge Nurse with Coronado Nursing
Center, Abilene, Texas, Respondent failed to ensure that appropriate and timely interventions
were provided when she checked on Resident WH at 0200 hours and found him unresponsive.
Instead of assisting the other nurses, Respondent left the area, saying that she was not supposed
to be on that side of the building and that she was returning to her assigned area of the
building. EMS was not summoned until at least an hour after Respondent discovered the
patient fo be unresponsive, At the hospital it was revealed that the resident had a temperature
of 102.3 degrees, he was treated for acute respiratory failure and subsequently expired that
afternoon due to severe hypotension. Respondent's conduct was likely to harm the patient
from delayed emergent medical care and may have contributed to the resident’s demise.

In response to the incidents in Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (8) and Eleven (11),
Respondent states that her documentation at 2130 hours shows that she did check on her |-
patient, she assessed the resident’s physical/respiratory status, took his vital signs, which were
within normal limits, determined his O2 saturation level to be at 91%, and administered a
breathing treatment. According to Respondent, when she asked the resident how he feit after
completion of the treatment, at around 2140 hours, he said that he felt better and would wait
to see about going to the hospital. Although not documented in the medical record,
Respondent indicated in a written statement to the facility that she had attempted to contact
the resident’s son to inform him of the resident’s requests to go to the hospital, and that when
the resident was sitting up in the wheel! chair his skin was pink and she did not see any sign
of labored breathing, Respondent states that she was assigned to & different station, Station
11, at 2200 hours, where she worked until 0600 hours, and was not responsible for Resident
WH after she was reassigned. Respondent asserts that she left the keys on Station | and the
other two nurses on Station | had to take over her halls, that because she was reassigned to)
Station II, she was no longer respansible for the patients on Station 1 halls, including Resident
WH, and that her only responsibility after 2200 hours was for her assigned patients on Station
1 halls. Respondent states that the onty reason she was on Station [ at around 01 00 hours was
to do the paperwork and charting that she had not gotten to do before going to Station I1.
Respondent contends that she finished the paperwork at 0200 hours and she “Just had &
feeling” that she needed to check on Resident WH because the other two nurses told her that|
they had not checked on him when she asked. Respondent states she found the resident
unresponsive and immediately called out to the other two nurses to get {0 his room STAT}
when the nurses arrived they told her to “go on to” Station If and they would take care of the

two nurses, who were responsible for him, took his vital signs and 02 saturation.




- CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Ovcupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. '

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10j&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§§217.11(IXA)B)DD)M),(1(P)&(2)A) and 217.12(1)(A),(1)BMH&(E)(H):

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 126971,
heretofore issued to JANICE LYNN TITTLE, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply inali respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regul#tions Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate Iiccx.nsure }Jﬁvilege, if any, to practice nursing in compact states.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to 4

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of

Nursing in the party state where Respondeﬁt wishes to work.,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
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(1)' RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (lj year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the ;:ourse is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video prbgrams will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, ihe target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in

length, The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,

documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaties, and the |

Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and Decepﬁcxy
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder,
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion foim, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course, This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Informationregarding Board-apéroved courses in Texas Nursing Jurisprudence
may be found at the Board's website
htip:/fwww.bon,state. tx. us/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. html.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of cn'tﬁ of this Order, successfully

complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the

course prior to enrollment, Home study courses and video programs will notbe approved. In order

for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this
course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length, RESPONDENT SHALL perform physical

assessments on live patients in a clinical sefting for & minimum of twenty-four (24) hours. The
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clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical assessment only and shall be provided by the
same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this course. To be approved, ~the course
shall cover all systems of the body, Performing assessments on mock patients or mannequins WILL
NOT be accepted. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course,
resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the
course, RESPONDENT SHALL succeésﬁﬂly complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the
course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a
Verification of Course Complefion form, provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to chify
RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course, This course shall be taken in addition to any
other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following

Board website address: httn://www_bon.state.tx.us/disciplinarvaction/stinscourses. himl,

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider, Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved, The course shall b'e a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of ciassrqoixx time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
" include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and_ processes of
recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's ofﬁcé to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the

course, This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and
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in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved
courses may be found at the following Board website address: Board-approved courses may be |
found at the following Board website address:

htip:/fwww.bon.state. tx.us/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. html,

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL; ‘within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online proémm
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. Inorder
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continving |
education certificate of completion fc;r this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding
this workshop may be found at 1ihe followi'ng web address:

http:/fwww learningext. com/products/generalce/critical/ctabout.asp.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLiN‘iCAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FGUR (54)
'HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE(1) YEAR

OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
126971:111 -7- c1




EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATIOﬂ
PERIOD: |

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL 'Iiotify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's ficense. RESPONDENT SHALL presenta
éomplete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of ﬂ.liS Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each funure employer prior
10 accepting an offer of employment, _

N RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in n;ﬁsing to submitthe
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment fonn, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days L;;f employmént as a nurse.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse or & Licensed
Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same
Liﬁit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently

working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
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unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health égency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be ‘self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
tok the Respondent by the Board, periodic r'éports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be éompletcd by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurss
who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submiited by the supervising nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employmént as
a nﬁsc.

ITIS FURTHER AGREBD, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order;
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's licence and RESPONDENT shall be
eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nﬁsing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that  have the right to legal counsel priér to signing this Ag‘rcad'()rdef.

I have reviewed this Order. 1neither admit nor deny the viclations allcgéd herein. By my signature |
oﬁ this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Con‘clusi(ms of Law, Order, and any conditions of said -
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. | waive judicial review of this Order.
understand that this Order is subject to ratiﬁoétion by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me, | understand that if I fail to
comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and dxsc:phnary
sanction, including rcvbcation of my license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as

a consequence of my noncompliance.

" Signed this Zﬂ dayof;CFf”’ ,2007

X J J
JAMICE LYNN TIT IL&, Respondent

ST AMY M. MAYFIELD |
Hotary Publc,Stte o Texzs

. Approved as to form and substance.

e

Danie! L. Barnes, Attorney for Respondent

A o
Signed this /7 7day ofﬁr;,f T be, 2007
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hcreby» ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 19® day of September, 2009, by
JANICE LYNN TITTLE, Vocational Nﬁrse License Number 126971, and said Order is final.

Effective this 22nd day of October, 2009,

v T IR g%m/ wty,
WW i ' : \\\\“O F NIZ/"I'/”/

\\"\\\on..- "'-.'.9(5},’/
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN S e N4 %’g
Executive Director on behalf H 8 e a0l
of said Board 2 e s
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